
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 10th July, 2017
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017 (Pages 1 - 10)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET
Tuesday 20th June, 2017

5  Monthly Performance Report (MPR) (Pages 11 - 36)
Referred direct to Scrutiny & Called in by Councillors Nevin, Robinson, Terry 
and Woodley.

Members are asked to bring with them the most recent MPR for period ending 
May 2017 which will be circulated shortly. Comments / questions should be 
made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee relevant to the subject matter.

6  In-depth Scrutiny Final Report - To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend (Pages 37 - 90)
Minute 65 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 6 refers) 
Called in by Councillors Terry and Woodley

7  Tourism Strategy (Pages 91 - 126)
Minute 80 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 21 refers) 
Called in by Councillors Terry and Woodley

8  Digital Strategy (Pages 127 - 174)
Minute 81 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 22 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Nevin, Robinson, Terry and Woodley

9  Growth Strategy (Pages 175 - 214)
Minute 82 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 23 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Nevin, Robinson, Terry and Woodley

10  Council Procedure Rule 46 (Pages 215 - 216)
Minute 86 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 27 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Nevin and Robinson.

Public Document Pack



**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

11  Museums Disposal Policy (Pages 217 - 224)
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN

None

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS

12  Minutes of the Meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday, 20th 
June 2017 (Pages 225 - 226)

13  In depth Scrutiny projects - 2017/ 18 (Pages 227 - 238)
Report of Chief Executive

14  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

**** Part 2 

**** ITEM CALLED-IN FROM CABINET - Tuesday 20th June, 2017

15  Gasworks Site (Pages 239 - 244)
Minute 88 (Cabinet Agenda Item 29 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Nevin, Robinson, Terry and Woodley

TO: The Chairman and Members of Place Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor K Robinson (Chair),
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, A Bright, D Burzotta, T Callaghan, 
N Folkard, J Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, D Kenyon, H McDonald, D McGlone, 
J Moyies, M Terry,  N Ward and J Ware-Lane



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 10th April, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), A Bright, D Burzotta, 
T Callaghan, M Davidson, F Evans, N Folkard, J Garston, 
S Habermel, D Jarvis, D Kenyon, H McDonald, D McGlone, M Terry 
and C Willis

In Attendance: Councillors T Cox, M Flewitt, A Holland and J Lamb (Executive 
Councillors)
Councillors C Mulroney and J Ware-Lane
A Lewis, J K Williams, E Cooney, P Mathieson, T MacGregor C Burr, 
and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 p.m. - 8.45 p.m.

944  Councillor Assenheim 

The Committee stood in silent tribute in memory of Councillor Mike Assenheim, 
who had sadly passed away last week.

945  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

946  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors Cox, Flewitt, Holland and Lamb (Executive Councillors) – 
interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b)  Councillor Burzotta – Agenda Item No. 7 (Better Queensway: Process to 
appoint a preferred project partner) – Disclosable non-pecuniary interest: Non-
Executive Director of South Essex Homes – attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed by the Standards Committee on 28th February 2017, under 
S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to participate in the debate and vote;

(c)  Councillor Callaghan – Agenda Item No. 7 (Better Queensway: Process to 
appoint a preferred project partner) – Non-pecuniary interest: Friends are tenants 
of South Essex Homes Ltd;

(d)  Councillor Davidson – Agenda Item No. 7 (Better Queensway: Process to 
appoint a preferred project partner) – Disclosable non-pecuniary interest: Non-
Executive Director of South Essex Homes – attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed by the Standards Committee on 28th February 2017, under 
S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to participate in the debate and vote;

1

4



(e)  Councillor Flewitt – Agenda Item No. 7 (Better Queensway: Process to 
appoint a preferred project partner) – Non-pecuniary interest: Friends and family 
are tenants of South Essex Homes Ltd;

(f)  Councillor Holland – Agenda Item No. 5 (Monthly Performance Report: page 
37 item (d)) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the Forum Board;

(g)  Councillor Holland – Agenda Item No.6 – North Thames Fisheries Local 
Action Group (FLAG) – Non pecuniary interest: Proposed Council appointee to 
the Board;

(h)  Councillor Lamb – Agenda Item No.6 – North Thames Fisheries Local Action 
Group (FLAG) – Non pecuniary interest: Director of Leigh Port Partnership;

(i)  Councillor Mulroney – Agenda Item No.6 – North Thames Fisheries Local 
Action Group (FLAG) – Non-pecuniary Interest : Director of Leigh Port 
Partnership, Chairman of Leigh-on-Sea Town Council, Member of Leigh Coastal 
Communities Team and Leigh Society;
 
(j)  Councillor Terry – Agenda Item No.6 – North Thames Fisheries Local Action 
Group (FLAG) – Non pecuniary interest: Contacts and friends in the fishing 
industry; and

(k)  Councillor Wexham – Agenda Item No.6 – North Thames Fisheries Local 
Action Group (FLAG) – Disqualifying non-pecuniary Interest – Director of Leigh 
Port Partnership (withdrew).

947  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Executive Councillor for Culture, Tourism and the Economy and the 
Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Cleansing responded to written 
questions from Mr Webb.

948  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 23rd January 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 23rd January 2017 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

949  Monthly Performance Report (MPR) 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to end February 2017, which had been circulated recently.
 
Resolved:-
 
That the report be noted.
 
Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

2



950  North Thames Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) 

The Committee considered Minute 863 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
March 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) providing an update on the establishment of the 
North Thames Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG).

The North Thames FLAG had been awarded £800k over 3 years (2017-2020) to 
deliver a range of projects against their 5 priority themes.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1.  That the North Thames Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) be supported 
given its potential to make a positive impact on the fisheries sector locally.

2.  That the draft Partnership Agreement, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved in principle and that authority be delegated to the 
Director of Regeneration and Business Development in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Culture, Tourism and the Economy to agree the final 
Partnership Agreement and sign it on behalf of the Council.

3.   That FLAG capital projects be forward funded by the Council up to a 
maximum of £120,000 p.a. (inc VAT) over 3 years which will be fully repaid in 
arrears and that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources 
and Director of Regeneration and Business Development in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Culture, Tourism and the Economy to agree any financial 
contribution to the FLAG by the Council on a case by case basis.

4.  That the initial Leigh Port feasibility study be funded by the Council at a total 
cost of £65k to be funded from the Business Transformation reserve which will be 
reimbursed by the FLAG in arrears following MMO approval.

5.  That existing funding which is already within the Council’s budget for related 
projects is used as match funding and/or to lever additional investment for FLAG 
projects where appropriate and relevant.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor :- Holland

951  Better Queensway: Process to appoint a preferred project partner 

The Committee considered Minute 892 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28th 
March 2017, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which sought approval to 
progress the Better Queensway project to procurement stage to identify a 
preferred partner(s) and set out a series of processes that need to be undertaken 
in order to meet the proposed procurement timetable.  The Committee also 
received a Powerpoint presentation which summarised the traffic modelling for 
the scheme and the preferred option for the road transport layout.

3



Resolved:-

1.  That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:

“1.  That the following key elements be inc
[...]

 
5. That it be noted that the costs of any Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
(SUDS) interventions and relevant highways works beyond those directly related 
to the project be considered as part of the review of the Capital Programme in the 
2018/19 budget setting.
 
6. That it be noted that there may be additional funding requests for the Capital 
Programme in respect of commercial and residential acquisitions during 2017/18.
 
7. That the status of the financial viability of the project as, set out in paragraphs 
4.1 to 4.3 of the report, be noted.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for decision.

Note: This is a Council function
Executive Councillor:- Holland

952  Revocation of Pier Cycling Byelaw 

The Committee considered Minute 893 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28th 
March 2017, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny by Cabinet, together with 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) requesting that consideration to 
be given to the proposed revocation of byelaw 18 of the Council byelaws 
regulating and governing the riding or use of bicycles or other wheeled vehicles 
on Southend Pier.

Resolved:-

1.  That the following recommendation of Cabinet be noted:

“That authority be given for the preparation of all necessary draft orders, 
undertaking of consultation and to seek confirmation of the Secretary of State for 
the Department of Communities and Local Government where required to enable 
members to determine whether or not to revoke byelaw 18.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for decision.

7



Note: This is a Council function
Executive Councillor: Holland

953  In-depth Scrutiny Project - 'To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend' 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive which sought formal 
approval to the draft final report and recommendations from the joint in-depth 
scrutiny project with the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee for 2016/17 
entitled ‘To investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for 
Southend’.

Resolved:-
 
1. That, subject to concurrence of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee, 
the draft report and the recommendations from the in-depth scrutiny project be 
endorsed for submission to Cabinet, with the amendment to recommendation 1.2 
to include the words “with the support of the Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Essex” to the end of the recommendation.

2. That the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Place Scrutiny Committee, be authorised to 
agree any final minor amendments to the draft report.
 
3. That in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), to agree that the Chairman of the Project Team present the final 
report to a future Cabinet meeting.

4.  That the Members and Officers involved with the study be thanked for their 
hard work.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

954  Industrial Strategy Green Paper 

The Chairman agreed that this item be considered at this meeting as an urgent 
additional item to enable the comments of the Scrutiny Committee to be included 
in the Council’s response to the Green Paper prior to its submission before the 
required deadline.

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
set out the Council’s proposed response to the recently published ‘Building our 
Industrial Strategy Green Paper January 2017’.  A copy of the Green Paper was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The report also sought Members’ input, 
comment and endorsement of the proposed consultation response (attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report) prior to its submission to the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy by the deadline of 17th April 2017.

Resolved:-

1. That the ‘Building Our Industrial Strategy Green Paper January 2017’, 
attached to the report at Appendix 1, is noted.

8



2.  That, subject to the inclusion of any comments by Members before Thursday 
13th April 2017, the proposed consultation response (attached at Appendix 2 to 
the report) be submitted to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy.

Note:- This is an Executive function.
Executive Councillor:- Holland

Chairman:

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Version: V1.0      

Published by the Policy, Engagement & Communication Team    
Further information: timmacgregor@southend.gov.uk  (01702) 534025 or Louisabowen@southend.gov.uk (01702) 212039 

 

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

 
 

April 2017 
 

 

Contents 
 
 

Section 1  2017-18 Corporate Performance Indicators 
 

Performance Information for all Corporate Priority Indicators 
 
 

Section 2 Detail of Indicators Rated Red or Amber 
 
Performance detail for indicators rated Red or Amber 
 

Section 3 Partnership Indicators  
   
 Health Wellbeing Indicators 
 Local Economy Indictors  
 Community Safety Indicators 
 
 
 
Please note there are no finance reports for the April MPR.

11

5

mailto:timmacgregor@southend.gov.uk
mailto:Louisabowen@southend.gov.uk


Version: V1.0      

Published by the Policy, Engagement & Communication Team    
Further information: timmacgregor@southend.gov.uk  (01702) 534025 or Louisabowen@southend.gov.uk (01702) 212039 

 

Key to Columns and symbols used in report 
 
 

Column Heading Description 

Minimise or 
Maximise 

Indicates whether higher or lower number is better: Minimise = lower is 
better, maximise = higher is better 

Latest Month The latest month for which performance information is available 

Month’s Value Performance to date for the latest month  

Month’s Target Target to date for the latest month 

Annual Target 
2017/18 

Annual target for 2017/18 

Outcome 
 
 
 
 

Symbol based on a traffic light system; Red, Amber, Green indicating 
whether an indicator’s performance is on track
[...]
ives to formal charges 
(penalty notices, community 
resolution, cautions etc..) – a trend 
which is likely to continue. 

TBC - 

5 

‘Positive 
disposals’ 
(outcomes of 
crimes ‘cleared 
up’ other than a 
formal 
conviction –..) 

Recognises the full range of possible 
outcomes taken following arrest, 
such as community resolution, 
cautions etc. ... 

TBC - 

6 

Number of 
convictions 
(cumulative) 
April - March 

Provides an indication of 
effectiveness of Police, CPS 
action/processes in securing 
convictions.  However, while the 
information is available, it is very 
time consuming to collate. 

TBC - 

7 
Number of 
domestic abuse 
incidents 

High profile area of work and a 
demand pressure on resources. 

1632* - 

8 

Number of 
incidents of 
missing people 
reported 

High profile area of work and a 
demand pressure on resources. 

1033**    - 

*This number represents the number of Crime 
Domestic  Abuse Incidents 

        ** This number represents the number of reports received about missing people  

 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: June 2017 Page 1 of 6 Report Number 17 06 20

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Director of Legal & Democratic Services

to
Cabinet

On
20th June 2017

Report prepared by: Tim Row

 Joint In-depth Scrutiny Report – 
‘‘To investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend’

A Part 1 Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

To present the final report of the in depth scrutiny project – ‘To investigate the 
case for additional enforcement resources for Southend.’

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approves the report and recommendations from the in depth scrutiny 
project attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 To note that approval of any recommendations with budget implications will 
require consideration as part of future years’ budget processes prior to 
implementation. 

2.3 That following feedback from the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee and the 
Place Scrutiny Comm
[...]
ovement of The Bell junction of £5M to improve access to Southend A127. 
(SBC)

lmplementation of additional central parking provision (SBC £5M over 2 
years)

Exhibition / promotional activity with the network of overseas routes developed 
through Southend Airport. (LSA)

Enhancement of Greater Anglia rolling stock implementation. 
Tourism degree course students in fi rst year (Uof E)

‘Estuary 18’ festival delivered to highlight the developing Thames Experience 
programme (METAL)

123



124



125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Digital Strategy 2017/20 Page 1 of 11 Report No:  17/043

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 

to
Cabinet 

On
20 June 2017 

Report prepared by: Nick Corrigan 
Director of Digital Futures 
Digital Strategy 2017/20 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee: Cllr Trevor Byford 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to place before Members details of the Council’s 
strategic digital intentions for the next three years; the ‘Digital Strategy 2017/20’. 

1.2 Key actions in the strategy are aimed at underpinning the Council’s Health & 
Social Care agenda and the Economic Growth and Tourism strategies where 
the latter two appear as concurrent items on this Cabinet agenda. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the strategic direction contained within the ‘Digital Strategy 2017/20’ 
be agreed.  

2.2 That SMART proof of concept pilots progress across 2017/18.

2.3 The £500,000 identified in the Council’s Capital Programme 2018/19 be 
brought forward for use in 2017/18 for the creation of the Intelligence Hub.   

3. Background

3.1 The Southend Digital vision is to utilise technology to support the Council’s aims 
and priorities creating opportunities for energy saving, carbon reduction, cost 
reduction and sustainable economic growth.

The Digital Strategy requires the Council to adopt a “digital by default” ethos in 
respect of its interactions with public, i
[...]
eed for the collections was great 

enough. This could be negated if this rationalisation project is undertaken. 

 

5.10  Community Safety Implications  

There are no significant safety issues raised by these proposals. 

5.11  Environmental Impact 

There is a small environmental impact if a number of varied objects are 

disposed of. This can be reduced by taking the trouble to explore other 

avenues of disposal (gift, transfer, sale) before physically discarding items. 

The environmental impact can also be reduced by following council 

procedures for the disposal of, for example, cathode ray tubes and electronic 

waste.  

 

6. Background papers  

The Following papers were consulted: 

SBC Corporate Plan and Annual Report 2015 

SBC Corporate Priorities 2016-2017 

Southend Museums Service Collections Development Policy 2014 - 2019 

Museums Association Code of Ethics 

Museums Association Disposals Toolkit 

Collections Trust, Collections Management: A guide to selecting a review 

methodology for collections rationalisation. 

Appendix 

Appendix 1 - Images of objects for disposal 

 

222



 

223



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum

Date: Tuesday, 20th June, 2017

Place: Committee Room, Civic Centre, Southend-on-Sea

Present: Councillors B Ayling, C Nevin and P Wexham

In Attendance: J K Williams, F Abbott and T Row

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 5.45 pm

1  Appointment of Chairman for Municipal Year 

Resolved:-

That Councillor Ayling be appointed Chairman of the Forum for the current 
Municipal Year.

2  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies and Kenyon.

3  Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

4  Role of Forum - extract from Constitution 

The Director of Legal & Democratic Services outlined the role and constitution 
of the Forum.

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th June, 
[...]
Abbott

In depth Scrutiny projects – 2017/ 18
A Part 1 Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 For each Scrutiny Committee to agree the in depth scrutiny project to be 
undertaken in the 2017 / 18 Municipal Year. 

1.2 The report also attaches some information about the work carried out by each of 
the Scrutiny Committees in the 2016 / 17 Municipal Year.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That each Scrutiny Committee select the topic it wishes to undertake for in-depth 
study in 2017/18.

2.2 To note the information attached at Appendix 3, the summary of work of the 3 
Scrutiny Committees during 2016 / 2017.

3. In depth scrutiny projects

3.1 Involvement with in-depth studies enables Members to ‘get their teeth into’ a 
particular topic and also to influence and shape proposals before they are 
implemented.  

3.2 Each of the studies are led by a Member project team / programme working party 
and the appointments were agreed at Council on 18th May 2017 (refer to 
Appendix 1). 

3.3 Members should always aim to select a topic which can identify real service 
improvements and results in benefits / outcomes. To assist the Committees in 
selected a topic for this Municipal Year, a list of previous topics undertaken for in 
depth study since 2010 is attached at Appendix 2.  In 2016/17, the Place & 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committees undertook a project jointly.

3.4 Each Scrutiny Committee is now requested to select the topic it wishes to 
undertake for in depth study in 2017/18.

3.5 Work undertaken by each of the Scrutiny Committees in the 2016 / 17 - attached 
at Appendix 3 is a summary of the work undertaken by each of the Scrutiny 
Committees in the 16/17 Municipal Year. 

Agenda
Item No.

227

13



July 2017 Report No:  in depth projects   

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision and Critical Priorities – Becoming an excellent 
and high performing organisation.

4.2 Financial Implications – there are costs associated with organising in depth 
pr
[...]
3rd November 2016 and 13th March 2017 to answer questions on crime stats

 Consultation - Police & Fire & Rescue Collaboration Local Business Case – meeting on 12th April 
2017. This was referred to Council for decision (Minute 973 refers).

Items for 2017/18
 Summary Reports
 Further quarterly briefings from Police on issues.

Member briefing sessions
At the Chairmen’s Scrutiny Forum meeting in January 2014, Members discussed the format of member briefing 
sessions / presentation.  The Forum resolved that copies of any handouts / presentation slides from Member briefings / 
presentations should be placed centrally on the Council’s intranet so they can be easily accessible to all Members.  
There is now a dedicated page on the intranet see here

237

http://seattle/CS/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?RootFolder=%2fCS%2fShared%20Documents%2fHandouts%20from%20Briefings&FolderCTID=0x01200095C3CDA7F1AE00488E3BE387ADD78BAE
http://seattle/CS/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?RootFolder=%2fCS%2fShared%20Documents%2fHandouts%20from%20Briefings&FolderCTID=0x01200095C3CDA7F1AE00488E3BE387ADD78BAE


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

239

15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017
	5 Monthly Performance Report (MPR)
	6 In-depth Scrutiny Final Report - To investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend
	Appendix 1

	7 Tourism Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Tourism Strategy

	8 Digital Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Digital Strategy

	9 Growth Strategy
	Appendix 1

	10 Council Procedure Rule 46
	11 Museums Disposal Policy
	17 07 10 Appendix 1

	12 Minutes of the Meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday, 20th June 2017
	13 In depth Scrutiny projects - 2017/ 18
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	Appendix 3 a Place Scrutiny work programme evaluation 2016 2017 summary
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 10th July, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), M Borton*, H Boyd, A Bright, 
D Burzotta, T Callaghan, N Folkard, J Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, 
D Kenyon, H McDonald, D McGlone, J Moyies, M Terry and N Ward
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors T Byford, T Cox, A Holland and  J Lamb (Executive 
Councillors)
Councillors I Gilbert, J McMahon and C Nevin
A Lewis, J K Williams, E Cooney, N Corrigan, S Crowther, S Dolling, 
S May and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 p.m. - 9.10 p.m.

139  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ware-Lane (Substitute: 
Councillor Borton).

140  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors Byford, Cox, Holland and Lamb (Executive Councillors) – 
Disqualifying non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended 
pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

(b)  Councillor Borton – Agenda Item No. 9 (Growth Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Works for the DWP and the Job Centre was mentioned in the debate;

(c)  Councillor Burzotta – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Family business in the Town Centre;

(d)  Councillors Cox and Jarvis – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Member of Shoeburyness Coastal Community Team;

(e)  Councillor Holland – Agenda Item No. 6 (In-depth Scrutiny Final Report – To 
investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend – Non-
pecuniary interest: Son is a Police Officer;

(f)  Councillor Holland – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest:  Proposed Council appointee to the North Thames Fisheries Local 
Action Group Board;



(g)  Councillor Jarvis – Agenda Item No. 11 (Museums Disposal Policy) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Director of Pier Museum Trust;

(h)  Councillor Lamb – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest:  Director of Leigh Port Partnership; and 

(i)  Councillor Wexham – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest:  Member of the North Thames Fisheries Local Action Group and Leigh 
Coastal Community Team.

141  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services and the 
Executive Councillor for Culture, Tourism and the Economy responded to written 
questions from Mr Webb.

142  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

143  Monthly Performance Report (MPR) 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to end April 2017, which had been circulated recently.
 
Resolved:-
 
That the report be noted.
 
Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

144  In-depth Scrutiny Final Report - To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend 

The Committee considered Minute 65 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services which presented the final report of the in 
depth scrutiny project – ‘To investigate the case for additional enforcement 
resources for Southend.’

Resolved:

1.  That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the submitted report be noted.
 
2. That the proposals in the report be reviewed in the light of the cost 
implications.”



2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for decision.

Note:- This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor :- Holland

145  Tourism Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 21 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) detailing progress with the development of 
Southend-on-Sea’s Tourism.

Resolved:

That the following recommendation of Cabinet be noted:

“That the Destination Southend – 2017 Tourism Strategy, be adopted.”

Note: This is a Council function
Executive Councillor: Holland

146  Digital Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 22 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place), detailing the Council’s strategic digital intentions 
for the next three years set out in the ‘Digital Strategy 2017/20.’

Resolved:

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the strategic direction contained within the ‘Digital Strategy 2017/20’, be 
approved.
 
2. That SMART proof of concept pilots be progressed across 2017/18.
 
3. That the £500,000 identified in the Council’s Capital Programme 2018/19 be 
brought forward for use in 2017/18 for the creation of the Intelligence Hub.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor: Byford

147  Growth Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 23 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the development of an Economic Growth 
Strategy 2017-22.



In response to a question regarding the scale of the fishing industry in Leigh on 
Sea, the Director of Regeneration and Business Development undertook to 
circulate the information to Members of the Committee after the meeting.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That, subject to the inclusion of Shoebury High Street and Ness Road in the list 
of retail/commercial areas (page 22 of the Strategy), the Economic Growth 
Strategy, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor: Holland

148  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 27 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, together with the report which summarised the actions taken in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46.

Resolved:
 
That the submitted report be noted.
 
Note:- This is an Executive Function save that item no. 1.3 of the report requires 
a Council decision.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

149  Museums Disposal Policy 

(This is a Pre-Cabinet Scrutiny item)

The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) by way 
of pre-Cabinet scrutiny. 

Resolved:

That, subject to the inclusion of the following comments, the report be noted and 
endorsed for submission to Cabinet:

-  a full itinerary of the items to be disposed of should be prepared and circulated 
to Members prior to disposal;
-  any items to be disposed of should be offered to be returned to the donator in 
the first instance.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Holland



150  Minutes of the Meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday, 
20th June 2017 

Resolved:
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday, 
20th June, 2017 be received and noted.
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

151  In depth Scrutiny projects - 2017/ 18 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
possible in depth scrutiny project to be undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee in 
2017/18.  The report also included some information about the work carried out 
by the Scrutiny Committee in the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

Resolved:
 
1. That the in-depth scrutiny project for 2017/18 be “Maximising the use of 
technology through the Smart Cities and Digital Futures agendas”.

2.  That it be noted that the following Members have been appointed to the 
Panel, which will manage the in-depth project – Councillors Bright, Callaghan, 
Folkard, J Garston, Kenyon, McDonald, McGlone, Moyies, and Robinson.

3.  That the information attached at Appendix 3 to the Report, the summary of 
work of the 3 Scrutiny Committees during 2015/2016, be noted.
 
Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function

152  Exclusion of the Public 

On the basis that the following confidential report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place) entitled Gasworks Site had been withdrawn from the Agenda for this 
meeting, the Committee was not required to pass a resolution to exclude the 
public and press from the meeting.

153  Gasworks Site 

The Committee was informed that this item was a matter for the Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny Committee not the Place Scrutiny Committee and on this 
basis the report had been withdrawn from the Agenda for this meeting.  It had 
however, been added to the Agenda for the Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration.

Chairman:


